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OBJECTIVE




OBJECTIVE

The survey was structured to examine the following:

© Youth experiences and © Youth perceptions of climate
perceptions of climate change in change learning and action
their locality and surroundings. opportunities at school and

in their community.

© Youth experiences of, and © Youth views on support needs
involvement in, climate change to empower them to become
learning and action initiative(s) at effective and confident agents
school and in their community. of change.
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SAMPLE AND METHODOLOGY

25,826 8

respondents  countries languages

Over 25,000 individuals responded to the survey across the 8 countries of
South Asia.

The survey was available in 10 languages* and conducted between August 7t
and September 9" 2020.

Administered online: Cleaning steps included flagging cases that had
ide th
e Through Facebook Messenger, ggzqiigiggtry, were outside the age range and
Viber and WhatsApp. '

® Respondents are those who have access PRI GO

to mobile technology or internet.

*Dari and Pashto (Afghanistan), Bangla (Bangladesh), English (Bhutan), Hindi (India), Dhivehi (Maldives), Nepali (Nepal), Urdu (Pakistan), Sinhalese and Tamil (Sri Lanka).

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA SAMPLE AND METHODOLOGY 7



SAMPLE AND METHODOLOGY
Nepal

ar» 4197  pLutan
Afghanistan 16.3% 222 510
22 5,796 2%

22.4% ‘

Pakistan
Weighting: 'an‘ 5,546
¢ [terative proportional fitting 21 50/0 Ba n g I adeSh
was used to weight the sample ' 'OQO‘ 5 586
intra-country to correct for () d
non-response and selection bias I n d ia 21.6%

across demographic factors. °e®o
@~ 2,818
e Gender and age were adjusted

(0)
using 2020 population data from the 1 09 /0
International Labour Organization
(ILO) database, ILOSTAT.

& Sri Lanka

Total respondents 2 1,030

/ar 25,826 4%

Maldives
| aan 343
$139%
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SAMPLE AND METHODOLOGY

AA zﬂﬂ

15-19 years old 20-24 years old Female Male Rural Urban
2% 13,235  £3% 12,591 sa% 12,576 2% 13,250 285 13,491  28% 12,335
51.2%  48.8% 487%  51.3% 52 2%  47.8%

Limitations:

* Demographic: Respondents were not asked questions about socio-
economic status, education or region.

¢ Imbalanced response: Given the incomplete demographic profile of the
respondents, data presented should be interpreted “in-sample”, meaning
that these attitudes are from a sample population with internet access,
literacy both in terms of reading and ability to navigate internet-enabled
devices, and willingness to opt-in to a survey.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

* Drop-off: As with many online surveys, there was a consistent drop-off
in respondents throughout the survey. Missing data were treated as
missing at random (MAR) with the assumption that auxiliary variables
in weighting adjusted for missingness. It is possible, given point 1,
that there are additional factors related to drop-off. Moreover, a respondent
who does not know about climate change is potentially more likely to
drop off than those that know a lot about the subject. Results should be
interpreted with this in mind.

SAMPLE AND METHODOLOGY 9
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PERSONAL
PERCEPTIONS
AND EXPERIENCE




KNOWLEDGE OF CLIMATE CHANGE

Students were asked:

How much do you know
about climate change and
global warming?

Do you learn about climate
change in school?

Despite the perceived inability to explain climate change,
a majority of respondents (65%) reported “often” receiving
lessons on climate change.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

9%

of respondents had “never heard”
of climate change

64%

reported that they could not explain
climate change

65%

reported that they “often or very
often” learned about climate
change Iin school

SECTION 1: PERSONAL PERCEPTIONS AND EXPERIENCE 12



KNOWLEDGE OF CLIMATE CHANGE

How much do you know about climate change and global warming?

Overall
64% 36%
Gender
Male
Female
Country
Afghanistan
Bangladesh
Bhutan
India
Maldives
Nepal
Pakistan
Sri Lanka
15-19 years old 35%

20-24 years old |FFrR 38%

B Would not be able to explain B Able to explain

Number of Respondents: 25,364

e Overall, a majority of respondents - Bangladesh had the highest proportion
reported not being able to explain climate of respondents that could explain
change or global warming. This trend held climate change (60%), while Pakistan
across gender and age. had the lowest (27%).

e Country: In no country did a majority of - 1 out of 4 respondents from Pakistan,
respondents say that they could explain India and Afghanistan reported that they
global warming or climate change. had “never heard” of climate change.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA
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‘Climate Change is the defining issue of
our time and we are at a defining moment.
From shifting weather patterns that
threaten food production to rising sea
levels that increase the risk of catastrophic
flooding, the impacts of climate change
are global in scope and unprecedented

in scale. Without drastic action today,
adapting to these impacts in the future
will be more difficult and costly’ss &
Age 20, female respondent from.Ind

SECTION 1: RERSONAL PERCEPTIONS AND EXPERIENCE 13




CLIMATE CHANGE IN SCHOOL

Do you learn about climate change in school?

Overall
65% 25% 9%

Gender
Male [&4% 27% 1%

Female [EFA 24% 8

R

Country
Afghanistan [EEEA 37% 10%
Bangladesh &% 19%
Bhutan [EE3 9% 5%
India A 23% 12%
Maldives R 38% 7%
Nepal 2% 13% 5%
Pakistan %4 29% 16%
Sri Lanka FERA 42% 10%

3
X

Age
15-19 years old A 26% 10%

20-24 years old TR 25% 9%

B Very often/often B Not often/almost never [l Never

Number of Respondents: 21,198

e Overall, almost 2 out of 3 respondents - 1in 10 respondents in Pakistan, India,
reported that they “often” learned about Afghanistan and Sri Lanka reported
climate change in school. This held across “never” learning about climate change
age groups. in school.

- Conversely, 9% stated that they “never” - 4in b respondents in Bhutan and Nepal
learned about climate change in school. reported “often” learning about climate

¢ A higher proportion (+6%) of female change in school.

respondents reported “often” learning about
climate change in school compared to males.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

‘Schools should plan a program on climate
change, and I can learn something or I
could become a member of school nature
clubs, environment science to take actions
on climate change by literally giving
advice to the young people, especially my
youngers, and my friends’.

Age 17, male respondent from Bhutan
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LEARNING ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE IN SCHOOL

How do you learn about climate change in school?

Overall
47% 32% 4% 5%
Gender
Male A 31% 4% 5%
Female H% 33% 4% 5%
Country
Afghanistan [k 7% B
Bangladesh [EEES 49%
Bhutan EEEZ 10%
India |8 20% 4%/ 7% 4%
Maldives FNIEEEE 4% 5% 6%
Nepal 26% 51% 4% 5%
Pakistan [EZA 36% 8% 6% 8%
Sri Lanka [ 18%
Age
15-19 years old TR 33% 4%4% 5%
20-24 years old A 32% 4% 4%
B Geography I Science Not learning B Language or literature

B Extracurricular I Another school subject

Number of Respondents: 16,443

e Overall, respondents learned about * 1in 10 respondents in Nepal and
climate change either in Geography (47 %) Pakistan reported “not learning”
or Science (32%). This did not vary across about climate change in school.

gender or age.

¢ A high proportion of respondents in
Maldives (68%) reported learning about
climate change in Science compared
to Geography.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

‘I am currently a young Member of
Parliament and also a law student. I would
like to bring together schools, Dhamma
schools and youth clubs to the district I
represent, in a practical way'’.

Age 24, male respondent from Sri Lanka
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WORRY ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE

%
Students were asked: 3 1 0

of respondents stated that they were
not at all or not very worried about
climate change

Are you worried about 690/0

climate Change and what it reported being a little, or very
means fOI’ l’he ful‘ure? worried about the future effects of

climate change

35%

reported being “very or extremely”
worried about the impacts of
climate change

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA SECTION 1: PERSONAL PERCEPTIONS AND EXPERIENCE 16



WORRY ABOUT CLIMATE CHANGE

Are you worried about climate change and what it means for the future?

Overall
35% 34% 31%

Gender
Male [EZD 33% 35%

Female EZZ 35% 27%

Country
Afghanistan [EZZ 37% 36%
Bangladesh [ 30% 30%
Bhutan EEEA 38% 19%
India |8 34% 30%
Maldives [EEEA 40% 23%
Nepal EZS 32% 22%
Pakistan FE&EZ 38% 37%
Sri Lanka [EEEA 24% 17%

Age
15-19 years old [E&xn 35% 33%

20-24 years old kR 33% 29%

B Very/Extremely worried [l A little worried [l Not at all/Not very worried

Number of Respondents: 15,064

‘Climate change has psycholagically or
physically affected the process of our

¢ Overall, 69% of respondents stated being e Almost 60% of Sri Lankan respondents learning. It is also making the school
a little worried or very worried about stated that they were “extremely unhealthier day by day. It is also the
climate change's impact on the future. worried” about the impact of climate reason behind dizziness of students

change on the future. This is more towards learning.
than double the proportion of their
counterparts in Pakistan and Afghanistan.

® More than a third of male respondents

stated that they were “not at all or not In fact, I believe that our wrong behavior
very worried” about the impact of climate towards nature is adversely changing the
change. This was +8% higher than their system of nature’.

female counterparts. Age 18, male respondent from Nepal
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INTEREST IN LEARNING

Students were asked:

\'What do you most want
to learn about climate
change’

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

41%

of respondents responded that
they wanted to learn about “all”
aspects of climate change

16%

of respondents stated that they
were interested in “local actions”

8%

stated that they had no interest In
learning about climate change

SECTION 1: PERSONAL PERCEPTIONS AND EXPERIENCE 18



INTEREST IN LEARNING

‘I am currently studying at the

What do you most want to learn about climate change? undergraduate level. The books we read do
not cover much on the subject of climate

change. We have not yet been able to fully

Overall understand climate change at our level.
— = O I think climate change is a big problem
Gender in the world. There is still a need to raise
Male 2% I 10 public awareness about this. When the
Female HER — o individual becomes aware, then the
, Country world will become aware along with the
Afghanistan S0 — — - community and the nation. This is even _
FEmgEeEEI more important for young people like us. *
Bhutan Age 19, female respondent from Nepal iy
India [EEEA 15% 12% 8% 10%
Maldives [z 13% 7% 7% | 11%
Nepal 7% 15% 9%
Pakistan 12% 18% 14%
Sri Lanka 5% BN4% 8%
Age
15-19 years old PGz 16% 1% ED
20-24 years old  |[pEER 17% 9% 7% 9%

B Al B Local actions Prevention B Understanding
B Other M None B Causes and impacts

Number of Respondents: 18,266

e Overall, respondents were most ¢ 1in 10 respondents in Pakistan,
interested in learning about all aspects Afghanistan, and India stated no interest
of climate change (41%), followed by in learning about climate change.

local actions (16%) and prevention
measures (14%).

e At least half of respondents in Nepal,
Sri Lanka, and Bangladesh wanted to learn
about “all” aspects of climate change.

4
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INTEREST IN LEARNING

Students were asked:

\'Who should be taking the
most action to address
climate change?

Do you think your
government will take
actions to address climate
change after the COVID-19

pandemic?

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

62%

of respondents believed that
governments should take the
most action

18%

of respondents stated that children
should be taking the most action to
address climate change

64%

believed that the government is
likely to, or would definitively do
something to address climate
change after COVID-19




RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTION

Who should be taking the most action to address climate change?

Overall
62% 18% 4%4%
Gender
Male 224 17% 4% /4%
Female 4 18% 4%/4%
Country
Afghanistan B4 9% 4%5%
¢]
Bangladesh [&E4 24% [
Bhutan [EEEA 19% 13% 4%
India A 29% 7% 6%
Maldives BZEZ 16% ]
Nepal L 17% 5% [6%
Pakistan [EEEA 15% 4%|5%
Sri Lanka [GIEZ 19% [ ||
Age
15-19 years old ¥R 19% 5% [4%
20-24 years old A 16%
B Governments [l Children Businesses [ Teachers
B Parents B Other

Number of Respondents: 13,532

e Overall, 62% of respondents believed
that governments should be taking the respondents stated that children
most action to address climate change. should be taking action to address
This held across gender. climate change.

¢ Besides governments, 18% of

e This trend held across countries, though
less than half of Indian respondents
identified governments as being
responsible for taking the most action
to address climate change.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

‘The government should be collaborating
and supporting those organizations that
are working on addressing the effects

of climate change and equally provide
opportunities for maximum participation
of those willing to address the negative
impacts of climate change. Also, all
sectors, institutions, and people, like
businesses, schools, parents, children

and youth, should be aware about its
consequences and should be encouraged to
work together’.

Age 20, female respondent from Nepal

SECTION 2: POLICY AND LEADERSHIP 22




Do you think your government will take action to address climate
change after the COVID-19 pandemic?

Overall
14% 19%
Gender
Male
Female REEA 17%
Country
Afghanistan 19%
Bangladesh EEEA 17%
Bhutan FEEA 42%
India
Maldives
Nepal [HZEZ 13%
Pakistan
Sri Lanka
Age
15-19 years old
20-24 years old
B Response M Government will take action Definitely
B Likely Unlikely B Not at all

Number of Respondents: 12,776

¢ Overall, 64% believed that the
government is likely to, or will definitively
do something to address climate change
after the COVID-19 pandemic.

e Maldives was the only country where a
majority of respondents did not believe
that their government would take actions
to address climate change.

e Sri Lanka and Bhutan held the most
optimistic view of government action,
each with 8 out of 10 respondents
believing that their governments would or
would likely take action after COVID-19.

- Conversely, 36% did not think government
is likely to act (17% stated “not at all”).

- This generally held across gender
and age.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA
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‘The condition of Karachi has deteriorated
due to recent rains. People’s houses are
full of water. There are standing water
and piles of dirt in some places. The
government should build roads and be
prepared for climate change’.

Age 23, female respondent from Pakistan

SECTION 2: POLICY AND LEADERSHIP 23




SECTION 3:

Respondents were asked
about the ways climate
change has personally
Impacted them, as well
as ways they will act In
the future




EFFECT ON STUDIES AND COVID-19

Students were asked:

How has climate change
affected your education/
studies’?

\WWhat would you like to do
to address climate change
In the future?

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

78%

of respondents believed that climate
change has had an effect on their studies

19%

stated that climate change has
impacted their journey to school

28%

of respondents would like to
join an organization




EFFECT ON STUDIES

How has climate change affected your education/studies?

Overall
22% 5% 4%16% 7% | 13%
Gender
Male 2% 6% 4% 5% 6% 14%
Female A 6% 4%15% 6% | 12%
Country
Afghanistan EEZ 7% 5% 1% 6% 15%
Bangladesh P2 5% 5% 9% 9%
g
Bhutan [EEEA 4% 4% 5%
India R4 4% 4%(7% 7% | 12%
Maldives FZEA 5% 7% 12%
Nepal EHZ 4% 4% 7% 6% 11%
Pakistan 42 4% 6% 7% 21%
Sri Lanka [EEEA 4% 6% 8%
Age

15-19 years old &
20-24 years old [pEra

2
X

4% 6% 6%  13%
4%6% 7% | 13%

B Made school unsafe
B Impacted my teacher

o1
Qo
>

Impacted my journey to school
B Impacted my school facilities
B Family’s ability to afford schooling Other

Number of Respondents: 14,932

* 19% stated that their journey to school
was affected, while 13% responded that
it had affected their families’ ability to
afford schooling.

e Overall, 78% of respondents stated that
their education or studies was affected by
climate change.

® 25% stated other reasons, including
inability to concentrate due to heatwaves
and drop out of school related to flooding.

¢ Over 1 out of 3 respondents from
Sri Lanka, Maldives, and Bhutan stated
that climate change has not affected
their studies.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

B Impacted attendance

1

A R AT AR AR s

il

\J'

ERERE Ry A ] | Sk
1 1\ l‘l\ \\\ W
|I ' " y .

AR e

1 bk s g b R

- H‘ M

L,L_é

‘In the flood-hit provinces, it has certainly
created serious problems for students,
such as flooding their homes and causing
them to be displaced and to drop out

of school, or their schools have been
destroyed by floods altogether. And there
are dozens of other climate impacts that
disrupt students’ lessons’.

Age 23, male respondent from Afghanistan
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If you had the necessary support, what would you like to do to ‘I need support from an organization

address climate change in the future? because a girl cannot work alone on such
) topics in Afghanistan. In addition, we

Overall need brochures to better train people
15% 6% 6% 5% . . -
about global warming and air pollution’.
Gender Age 24, female respondent from Afghanistan
Male FEEZ 17% 14% 6% 6% | 5%
Female FZEZ 16% 16% 6% 5% 5%
Country
Afghanistan [EZ4 20% 12% 5% 6% | 5%
Bangladesh A% 15% 16% 4%
Bhutan [EFA 11% 16% 6% 5%
India A 16% 13% 9% 9% | 7%
Maldives EIEZ 4% 23% 4% 9% 8%
Nepal [k 20% 16% 7% 1% 4%
Pakistan [HEEEZ 13% 18% EED
Sri Lanka EEZ 15% 10% 6% 4% 4%
Age
15-19 years old A 17% 15% 2% 7% 6%
20-24 years old Pz 16% 15% 5% 5%
B Teach community B Start an organization Join organisation
B Help community suffer less B Get involved to address climate change

B Do not think | can do anything [l Do not need to do anything
Number of Respondents: 11,607

¢ Overall, more than 1 out of 4 - 6% of respondents didn't think they
respondents said that they would join could do anything while 5% did not
an organization, while 24% stated that believe they needed to do anything.

they would “teach their community”.

, ¢ 1in 10 respondents in Afghanistan,
This held across gender and age.

India, Maldives, Nepal and Pakistan

- 1% of respondents didn’t think they believed that they couldn’t or didn’t
needed to, or didn't think they could need to do anything related to
do anything. climate change.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA
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’7In no country in South Asia did a
majority of respondents say that
they could explain climate change or

global warming. J

Knowledge versus confidence

The majority of respondents stated that they had heard about climate
change. However, when asked if they were able to explain it,

only 36% felt able to do so, despite 65% reporting that it was taught
in school. This contrast may be explained by the quality of education
that is delivered, which affects the rate of confidence of youth and
their capacity to understand and explain climate change.

In no single country in South Asia did a majority of respondents

say that they could explain climate change or global warming.
Bangladesh had the highest proportion of respondents that felt they
could explain it (50%).

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

Geography (47%) and Science (32%) were the primary subjects
through which respondents learned about climate change. There was

no variation among gender or age. However, there are other carrier
subjects where it is taught. This is promising as climate change should
be considered a multi-disciplinary subject and should be reflected
across various subjects as a key component of 21st century skills.

It should also be a key component of the teacher training curriculum
if we want to ensure good quality education around climate change.

As a multi-disciplinary subject, climate change should be reflected as

such in curriculum across disciplines and linked to 21st century skills
and to teachers training to be able to impart good quality education.

FINDINGS 29



FINDINGS

mespondents from Sri Lanka reported
being extremely worried (59%)
about the impact of climate change

on the future.

A worrying trend

69% of respondents reported being at least a little worried about
climate change’s impact on the future and female respondents
were over 8% more worried than their male counterparts. 59% of
respondents from Sri Lanka reported being extremely worried (59%)
about the impact of climate change on the future. This is more

than double the proportion of their counterparts in Pakistan and
Afghanistan.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

41% of respondents were most interested in learning about all
aspects of climate change; including understanding what climate
change is, what it causes and impacts, and how society can prevent

climate change; as well as how anyone can take effective actions

at home, school or in the local community. This trend reveals the
importance of schools, teaching and learning materials and teachers
providing a good understanding of climate change.

FINDINGS 30



FINDINGS

’760% of respondents believed that governments
should be taking the most action to address climate
change followed by children and young people (18%)
and businesses (11%). J

A clear call for action

Over 60% of respondents believed that governments should be taking the most actions to
address climate change, followed by children and young people (18%) and businesses
(11%). 64% believed that governments would react to the call for climate action after the
COVID-19 pandemic.

It is important for Government to recognize the relevance that children and young people attach
to climate governance processes, and that they should involve them as active stakeholders in
informing national policies and in supporting climate change responses at the sub-national and
community levels.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA
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‘While COVID-19 has turned our world
upside down, one thing has remained
unchanged: We need all levels of
government to cooperate in taking bold
climate action now, so that after the
pandemic, we don't return to our normal
ways that weren’t serving most of us or
the planet. We can set ourselves on track
to come through these crises safely and
with resilience’.

Age 15, male respondent from India
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FINDINGS

’778% of the respondents believed
that climate change has impacted
their education and learning. J

Continuous education in a changing climate

Across the survey rang a general theme related to climate change
impacting respondent’s education and studies (78%) from inability
to concentrate due to heatwaves and drop out of school related to
flooding (25%), to impacting the journey to school (19%).

This demonstrates the magnitude of impact of climate change
on education and learning, ranging from extreme weather events
(such as heatwaves, floods and storms) to issues caused by
longer term climate impacts (such as sea level rise, and
desertification). The impact of these challenges ranges from
destruction of infrastructure to student absenteeism and
increased dropout rates.

RISING TO THE CHALLENGE YOUTH' PERSPECTIVES ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND EDUCATION IN SOUTH ASIA

Education systems responding to extreme weather events may have
to explore alternative modalities such community-based education
and/or accelerated programmes to ensure continuity of learning.
Lessons can be drawn from the rich range of responses to COVID-19
in future. Technology can have a critical role to play.

The majority of respondents (+85%) stated that they were keen to act
to address climate change if they were given the necessary support,
including 28% who were willing to join an organization; 24% who were
willing to teach community members; and 17% who were willing to
start an organization. Conversely, only 6% of respondents didn’t think
they could do anything while 5% did not believe they needed to do
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’7The fact that most children feel able to do
something to address climate change and
that 17% are even willing to start their own
organization is highly encouraging. J

anything. The fact that most children feel able to do something to address climate change
and that 17% are even willing to start their own organization is highly encouraging. It speaks
volumes about awareness levels and concerns and the proactive potential of youth to rise to
the challenge and engage with their own communities in climate change responses.

Finally, the results of this survey may seem sobering given that climate change is yet another
concern that children and young people have to struggle with, but they also provide reason for hope.
Youth in South Asia - the most populous and the most densely populated geographical region in the
world — are mainly quite aware of the challenges posed by climate change to their education, lives
and futures. The education systems on which they depend can do much to help operationalize the “COVID-19 has badly affected my

youth as agents of positive change in response to climate change, not least if other key actors, such education but my passion for knowledge

. .y . L . . : is still alive. I am very interested in
as governments, civil societies, faith-based organizations and businesses join forces going forward. 4 - ;
meteorological science’.

Age 20, male respondent from Pakistan
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